FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92 To the Honorable Commissioner of i



101845062

Express Mail No.:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

attached original documents or copy thereof.

T

Box Assignme	ent, Washington, DC 20231
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
JBB (GREATER EUROPE) PLC	Name: ANGUS DUNDEE DISTILLERS PLC
□Individual(s) □Association □	Internal Address: <u>HILLMAN HOUSE</u>
□General Partnership □Limited Partnership	Street Address: 79 MARYLEBONE LANE
□Other <u>United Kingdom & Northern Ireland</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □	City LONDON, W1U 2PU, ENGLAND State ZIP
Yes No	□ Individual(s) citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance:	□ Association □ General Partnership □
	□Limited Partnership
•	⊠Corporation-State <u>United Kingdom & Northern Ireland</u>
■Assignment □Merger □Cleans of Name	□Other
□Security Agreement □Change of Name □Other □	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative
	designation is attached: ⊠ Yes □ No
Execution Date: AUGUST 23, 2001	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark registration No.(s) 2,472,652
Additional num	nbers attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	and registrations involved: _1_
PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$_40.00
1155 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036	
110W 10IK, 111 10000	Please charge to the deposit account listed in Section 8.
Attn.: Brian L. Berlandi	8. Deposit account number:
/2001 _000 ##ED1 0090045811641599 2472652	<u>16-1150</u>
1080-110-999 1481 40.00 CH	
	T USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin	ng information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
copy of the original document.	1 - 1
Brian L. Berlandi	Sulurdi 8/31/01
Name of Person Signing Reg. No.	Signature Date
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 2

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JBB (GREATER EUROPE) PLC, a company organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, of Dalmore House 310 St. Vincent Street, Glasgow, G2 5RG, Scotland (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the following U.S. Trademark and the Registration therefor:

Registration No.

Mark

2,472,652

TOMINTOUL-SPEYSIDE

and,

ANGUS DUNDEE DISTILLERS PLC, a company WHEREAS. organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, of Hillman House, 79 Marylebone Lane, London, W1U 2PU, England (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring all right title and interest in said mark(s) and registration(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto said ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to said marks and said applications and registrations, together with the goodwill of the ongoing and existing business symbolized thereby, and together with the right to recover for past infringements, if any, nunc pro tunc as of the first day of August 2000.

> ASSIGNOR JBB (GREATER EUROPE) PLC

Title: Company Secretary

Glasgow, Scotland August 23rd, 2001

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 002368 FRAME: 0171**

RECORDED: 08/31/2001